



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

_____	)	
DAVID F. MILLER III,	)	No. 36, 2013
	)	
Plaintiff-Below,	)	Appeal from the Memorandum
Appellant,	)	Opinion dated December 31, 2012,
	)	of the Court of Chancery
v.	)	of the State of Delaware
	)	in C. A. No. 7475-VCN
PALLADIUM INDUSTRIES INC.,	)	
	)	
Defendant-Below,	)	
Appellee.	)	
_____	)	

**ANSWERING BRIEF OF PALLADIUM INDUSTRIES INC.**

OF COUNSEL:  
Kenneth R. Berman  
Jonathan R. Allen  
Nutter McClennen & Fish LLP  
155 Seaport Boulevard  
Boston, Massachusetts 02210  
617-439-2000

POTTER ANDERSON & CORROON LLP  
Stephen C. Norman (#2686)  
Tyler J. Leavengood (#5506)  
Hercules Plaza  
1313 North Market Street, 6th Floor  
P.O. Box 951  
Wilmington, Delaware 19899  
(302) 984-6000

*Attorneys for Defendant-Below,  
Appellee Palladium Industries Inc.*

Date: May 24, 2013

## Table Of Contents

	<u>Page</u>
Table Of Authorities .....	ii
Nature Of Proceedings .....	1
Summary Of Argument.....	2
Counterstatement Of Facts.....	3
Argument.....	6
I. THE VICE CHANCELLOR CORRECTLY CONSTRUED THE BYLAW .....	6
A. Question Presented .....	6
B. Scope Of Review .....	6
C. Merits Of Argument.....	7
1. Principles Applicable To Interpretation Of Written Documents.....	7
2. Principles Applicable To Advancement.....	8
3. The Court Of Chancery Correctly Interpreted The Bylaw .....	9
4. Statutory History Supports Palladium’s Interpretation.....	12
5. Miller Misreads The Bylaw .....	15
6. Miller Fails To Give A Sensible Meaning To The “Unless” Clause.....	21
II. THE CONTRA PROFERENTUM RULE DOES NOT APPLY .....	27
A. Question Presented .....	27
B. Scope Of Review .....	27
C. Merits Of Argument.....	27
1. Principles Applicable To Contra Proferentum Doctrine.....	27
2. Contra Proferentum Does Not Apply Here.....	28
Conclusion.....	30

## Table Of Authorities

### CASES

	<u>Pages</u>
<i>Advanced Mining Sys., Inc. v. Fricke</i> , 623 A.2d 82(Del. Ch. 1992).....	9, 13, 14
<i>Bank of N.Y. Mellon v. Commerzbank Capital Funding Trust II</i> , ___ A.3d ___, 2013 WL 1136821 (Del.).....	28
<i>Bernstein v. TractManager, Inc.</i> , 953 A.2d 1003 (Del. Ch. 2007).....	8
<i>Brooks-McCollum v. Emerald Ridge Serv. Corp.</i> , 2004 WL 1752852 (Del. Ch.).....	8
<i>Delta &amp; Pine Land Co. v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 2006 WL 1510417 (Del. Ch.).....	16
<i>Demetree v. Commonwealth Trust Co.</i> , 1996 WL 494910 (Del. Ch.) .....	7
<i>Desert Equities Inc. v. Morgan Stanley Leveraged Equity Fund II LP</i> , 624 A.2d 1199 (Del. 1993) .....	6, 27
<i>E.I. du Pont de Nemours &amp; Co. v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 498 A.2d 1108 (Del. 1985) .....	27
<i>Eagle Indus., Inc. v. DeVilbiss Health Care, Inc.</i> , 702 A.2d 1228 (Del. 1997) .....	8
<i>Emerald Partners v. Berlin</i> , 726 A.2d 1215 (Del. 1999) .....	28
<i>Equitable Trust Co. v. Gallagher</i> , 77 A.2d 548 (Del. 1950) .....	19
<i>Gatz Props., LLC v. Auriga Capital Corp.</i> , 59 A.3d 1206 (Del. 2012) .....	6
<i>Havens v. Attar</i> , 1997 WL 695579 (Del. Ch.) .....	9

<i>Kaiser Aluminum Corp. v. Matheson</i> , 681 A.2d 392 (Del. 1996) .....	28
<i>Majkowski v. Am. Imaging Mgmt. Servs., LLC</i> , 913 A.2d 572 (Del. Ch. 2006) .....	8
<i>Malpiede v. Townson</i> , 780 A.2d 1075 (Del. 2001) .....	21
<i>Martin Marietta Materials, Inc. v. Vulcan Materials Co.</i> , 56 A.3d 1072 (Del. Ch. 2012), <i>aff'd</i> , 45 A.3d 148 (Del. 2012) .....	16
<i>O'Brien v. Progressive N. Ins. Co.</i> , 785 A.2d 281 (Del. 2001) .....	7, 10
<i>Osborn ex rel. Osborn v. Kemp</i> , 991 A.2d 1153 (Del. 2010) .....	17
<i>Paramount Commc 'ns Inc. v. Time Inc.</i> , 571 A.2d 1140 (Del. 1989) .....	24
<i>Penn Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Oglesby</i> , 695 A.2d 1146 (Del. 1997) .....	28
<i>Rhone-Poulenc Basic Chems. Co. v. Am. Motorists Ins. Co.</i> , 616 A.2d 1192 (Del. 1992) .....	7, 29
<i>Rohe v. Reliance Training Network, Inc.</i> , 2000 WL 1038190 (Del. Ch.).....	25
<i>Schoon v. Troy Corp.</i> , 948 A.2d 1157 (Del. Ch. 2008) .....	15
<i>SI Mgmt. L.P. v. Wininger</i> , 707 A.2d 37 (Del. 1998) .....	28, 29
<i>Smith v. Del. State Univ.</i> , 47 A.3d 472 (Del. 2012) .....	19
<i>Stockman v. Heartland Industrial Partners LP</i> , 2009 WL 2096213 (Del. Ch.).....	Passim

<i>Tafeen v. Homestore, Inc.</i> , 2004 WL 3053129 (Del. Ch.), <i>aff'd</i> , 888 A.2d 204 (Del. 2005) .....	24
---	----

**STATUTES**

8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 102(b)(3) .....	11
8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 110(g) .....	11
8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 141(a) .....	26
8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 145(e) .....	Passim
8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 212(b) .....	11
8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 217(a) .....	11

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Black’s Law Dictionary (5 <sup>th</sup> ed. 1979) .....	9
Del. Sup. Ct. R. 3 .....	11
Del. Sup. Ct. R. 4 .....	11
Del. Sup. Ct. R. 9 .....	11
Del. Sup. Ct. R. 10 .....	11
Del. Sup. Ct. R. 10.2 .....	11
Del. Sup. Ct. R. 12 .....	11
Del. Sup. Ct. R. 14 .....	11
Del. Sup. Ct. R. 18 .....	11
Del. Sup. Ct. R. 25 .....	11
Del. Sup. Ct. R. 26 .....	11
Del. Sup. Ct. R. 30 .....	11
Del. Sup. Ct. R. 32 .....	11

Del. Sup. Ct. R. 41 .....	11
Del. Sup. Ct. R. 42 .....	11
Del. Sup. Ct. R. 43 .....	11
Del. Sup. Ct. R. 51 .....	11
Del. Sup. Ct. R. 52 .....	11
Del. Sup. Ct. R. 56 .....	11
Del. Sup. Ct. R. 57 .....	11
Del. Sup. Ct. R. 66 .....	11
Del. Sup. Ct. R. 68 .....	11
Del. Sup. Ct. R. 69 .....	11
Del. Sup. Ct. R. 72 .....	11
Del. Sup. Ct. R. 81 .....	11
Del. Sup. Ct. R. 86 .....	11
R. Balotti & J. Finkelstein, THE DELAWARE LAW OF CORPORATIONS & BUSINESS ORGANIZATIONS § 4.12[D] at 4-75 (2012 Supp.) .....	13
Synopsis: Commentary on Section 145(e), Senate Bill No. 533 (June 18, 1986) (adopted as 65 <i>Del. Laws</i> , c. 289 (1986)) .....	13
